

United States of America
First Circuit Court of Appeals

NO. 2016-2465

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee,

v.

TODD RASBERRY

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF MAINE

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT TODD RASBERRY

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Elusive Mr. Rasberry.....	3
II. Feds Get a Lead, Find Mr. Rasberry, Are Sure They Have Their Man.....	5
III. Rasberry is Almost Free, But For One Last Thing.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Detention Was Transformed Into Unlawful Arrest.....	14
II. Purpose of <i>Terry</i> Search is to Discover Weapons that Pose a Danger to Police.....	17
III. A Second Search is Allowed Only When <i>Terry</i> Purposes Are Unfulfilled by First Frisk.....	19
IV. Items in Mr. Rasberry’s Underwear Did Not Pose Danger to Police.....	23
V. Contraband Was Not Discovered by Plain Feel.....	25
A. Incrimutory Nature Must Be Immediately Apparent.....	25
B. Package Found On Mr. Rasberry Was Not Obviously Contraband.....	29
VI. Search of Mr. Rasberry’s Crotch Was a Trespass	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION.....	35
ADDENDUM.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	18
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	26
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	25
<i>Flowers v. Fiore</i> , 359 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	25, 26, 33
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	25
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	15
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	17, 18, 23, 25
<i>Swain v. Spinney</i> , 117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	33, 34
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	1, 2, 11, 14, 17, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 29, 31, 33
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Acosta-Colon</i> , 157 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Aquino</i> , 674 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2012).....	21, 26, 34
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 234 F.3d 733 (1st Cir. 2000).....	28, 31

<i>United States v. Casado</i> , 303 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2002).	34
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 674 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2012).	27
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 61 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 1995).	28
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 129 F.3d 1252 (1st Cir. 1997).	26
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 827 F.3d 16 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 374 (2016).	28, 30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 187 F.3d 210 (1st Cir. 1999).	33
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 247 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2001).	28
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1073 (N.D. Miss. 1993).	29
<i>United States v. Osbourne</i> , 326 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2003).	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Proctor</i> , 148 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1998).	28, 31
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2010).	27
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 612 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).	27, 33
<i>United States v. Schiavo</i> , 29 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1994).	28, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Streifel</i> , 781 F.2d 953 (1st Cir. 1986).	14
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 162 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).	14
<i>United States v. Tovar-Valdivia</i> , 193 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 1999).	30
<i>United States v. Zapata</i> , 18 F.3d 971 (1st Cir. 1994).	14

State Cases

<i>Balentine v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	21
<i>State v. Crook</i> , 485 N.W.2d 726 (Minn. App. 1992)	23
<i>People v. Cobbin</i> , 692 P.2d 1069 (Colo. 1984)	19
<i>Purnell v. State</i> , 832 A.2d 714 (Del. 2003)	19
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 734 N.W.2d 239 (Minn. 2007)	19, 20
<i>State v. Woodford</i> , 269 N.E.2d 143 (Ohio Misc. 1971)	23

Federal Constitution & Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend IV	17
18 U.S.C. § 3742	1
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

Secondary Authority

4 Wayne R. LaFare, Search And Seizure: A Treatise On The Fourth Amendment § 9.6(b) (5th ed.)	23
